Loss reserves and outstanding claims
Type of insurance
Fire  417  401  496  496
Marine 219,875  176,999  150,542  126,913
Motor 393,326  393,326  375,436  375,434
Miscellaneous 2,332,909  1,302,557  2,947,247  1,098,801
Total  2,946,527  1,873,283  3,473,721  1,601,644

Unearned premium reserves
Type of insurance
Fire  11,038  11,038  12,683  12,680
Marine 120,195  116,343  131,657  127,071
Motor 887,331  887,331  881,344  881,344
Miscellaneous 2,401,224  1,561,439  2,425,784  1,653,214
Total  3,419,788  2,576,151  3,451,468  2,674,309

Mitsui Sumitomo Insurance Company Limited Thailand Branch
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023

45

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis is performed on the net loss reserve and outstanding claims, based on changes
in assumptions that may affect the level of liabilities. The assumption that has the greatest effect on the
determination of loss reserve and outstanding claims is the expected loss ratio. The test was conducted
based on a change level of -5% and +5% of the loss reserve and outstanding claims, net of reinsurance
recoveries.

 2023 2022

Change
in variable

Increase
(decrease) in

liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in

profit and
Head Office

Account

Increase
(decrease) in

liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in

profit and
Head Office

Account
 (%) (in thousand Baht)
Net expected loss ratio  -5 (268,728) 268,728  (274,172) 274,172
Net expected loss ratio +5 268,728 (268,728)  274,172 (274,172)

17.4 Capital management

The primary objectives of the Branch’s capital management are to ensure that it has an appropriate
financial structure, to preserve the ability to continue its business as a going concern and to maintain
capital reserve in accordance with notifications of the Office of Insurance Commission. The Branch’s
capital management is also to ensure strong capital fund base so as to maintain the confidence of Head
Office, policy holders, reinsurers and other stakeholders and to sustain future development of the
business. The management monitors the return on capital, which the Branch defines as result from